SBI Magnum Multiplier Fund 4.19%  4,439,877 7.02%  7,427,959
Mrs.C.Naga Rani 5.89%  6,240,000 5.90%  6,240,000

11.5. Details of shares reserved for issue under options
	 For details of shares reserved for issue under Employee Stock Options Scheme plan of the Company, refer note no. 29

11.6. �Aggregate number of bonus shares issued, shares issued for consideration other than cash during the period of five years
immediately preceding the reporting date:

 March 31, 2018  March 31, 2017

No. of equity shares allotted as fully paid bonus shares by capitalization of securities premium		   -  73,971,303

12. Distributions made and proposed
 March 31, 2018  March 31, 2017

Cash dividends on Equity shares declared and paid:
	� Final dividend for the year ended March 31, 2017 : ` 1.50 per share

(March 31, 2016 : ` 2.00 per share)
 158.63  31.53

	 Dividend distribution tax on final dividend  32.29  6.42
Cash dividends on CCPCPS - Series A, Series B and Series C declared and paid:
	� Final dividend for the year ended March 31, 2017 : ` Nil per share (March 31, 2016: ` 2.00 per

share) (including cumulative preference dividend) (not adjusted for bonus issue)
 -  17.81

	 Dividend distribution tax on final dividend  -  3.63
 190.92  59.39

Proposed dividends on Equity shares:
	 Final cash dividend  159.04  158.63
	 Dividend distribution tax on proposed dividend  32.69  32.29

 191.73  190.92

	� Proposed dividend on equity shares  are subject to approval at the annual general meeting and not recognised as a liability as at March 31, 2018.

13. Financial liabilities
 March 31, 2018  March 31, 2017

A) Non-current borrowings
 Term loans
	 Indian rupee loans from banks (Secured)  1,014.87  984.08
 	 Foreign currency loans from banks (Secured)  368.00  -
 	 Buyers credit (Secured)  -  188.56
 Other loans
 	 Vehicle loans from banks (Secured)  33.72  51.24
 Total  1,416.59  1,223.88
Current maturities of non current borrowings
	 Term loans
	 Indian rupee loans from banks (Secured)  399.61  494.14
	 Foreign currency loans from banks (Secured)  184.35  42.69
 	 Buyers credit (Secured)  189.16  138.59
 	 Other loans
 	 Vehicle loans from banks (Secured)  24.19  25.39

 797.31  700.81
 Less: Amount disclosed under the head "other current financial liabilities" (refer note no. 13 D)  (797.31)  (700.81)
 Total  -  -

B) Current borrowings
Cash credits and working capital demand loans
Indian rupee loans from banks (Secured)  4,913.34  5,190.22
Foreign currency loans from banks (Secured)  1,401.10  -
Buyers credit from banks (Secured)  946.13  960.36
Total  7,260.57  6,150.58

111Building Momentum

The Year in Review   Statutory Reports   Financial Statements

(All amounts in Million Rupees except for share data or as otherwise stated)

NOTES to financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2018

(a) 	 The details of Indian rupee term loans from banks are as under:

Name of the Bank
Outstanding

as on
March 31, 2018

Outstanding
as on

March 31, 2017
Sanction Amount No. of Installments

Commencement of
installments

Effective interest rate

State Bank of
India (SBI)

 - 67.02 300.00 8 quarterly installments
ranging from ` 15.00 to
` 22.50

June 2016 MCLR Plus 0.50% p.a
(March 31, 2017: MCLR
plus 1.90 % p.a.

State Bank of
India (SBI)#

 - 350.00 490.00 23 quarterly
installments ranging
from ` 20.00 to ` 22.50

September 2015 MCLR Plus 0.50% p.a
(March 31, 2017: MCLR
plus 1.90 % p.a.

State Bank of
India (SBI)#

 - 377.38 450.00 20 quarterly
installments ranging
from ` 18.00 to ` 24.00

June 2016 MCLR Plus 0.50% p.a
(March 31, 2017: MCLR

[…]

USD  9,885,382  642.99 65.04  6,594,669  427.59  64.84
EURO  9,113,455  734.75 80.62  9,670,637  669.67  69.25

Advances recoverable
in cash or kind

USD  1,085,217  70.59 65.04  615,139  39.88  64.84
EURO  81,777  6.59 80.62  235,381  16.30  69.25
GBP  3,752  0.35 92.28  54,829  4.43  80.88
CHF  1,750  0.12 68.34  3,664  0.24  64.91
JPY  36,500  0.02 0.62  77,310  0.04  0.58
CNY  46,164  0.48 10.31  -  -  -

		  * Amount less than Indian Rupees 10,000.

Laurus Labs Limited

Annual Report 2017-18132

(All amounts in Million Rupees except for share data or as otherwise stated)

NOTES to financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2018

	 c)	 Foreign currency sensitivity:
		�  The following tables demonstrate the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in USD and EURO exchange rates, with

all other variables held constant. The impact on the Company’s profit before tax is due to changes in the fair value of
monetary assets and liabilities including foreign currency derivatives. The Company’s exposure to foreign currency changes
for all other currencies is not material.

Change in USD rate Effect on profit before tax

Increase Decrease Increase/(Decrease)

March 31, 2018
USD 1.00% 1.00%  (19.52)  19.52
EURO 1.00% 1.00%  (9.01)  9.01
March 31, 2017
USD 1.00% 1.00%  (5.10)  5.10
EURO 1.00% 1.00%  (5.01)  5.01

39.	 Capital management
	� For the purpose of the Company's capital management, capital includes issued equity capital, compulsorily convertible

preference shares, share premium and all other equity reserves attributable to the equity holders. The primary objective of the
Company’s capital management is to maximise the shareholder value.

	� The Company manages its capital structure in consideration to the changes in economic conditions and the requirements of the
financial covenants. The Company monitors capital using a gearing ratio, which is net debt divided by total capital plus net debt.

[…]

SBI Magnum Multiplier Fund 4.19%  4,439,877 7.02%  7,427,959
Mrs.C.Naga Rani 5.89%  6,240,000 5.90%  6,240,000

11.5. Details of shares reserved for issue under options
	 For details of shares reserved for issue under Employee Stock Options Scheme plan of the Group, refer Note 29.

11.6. �Aggregate number of bonus shares issued, shares issued for consideration other than cash during the period of five years
immediately preceding the reporting date:

 March 31, 2018  March 31, 2017

No. of equity shares allotted as fully paid bonus shares by capitalization of securities premium		   -  73,971,303

12. Distributions made and proposed
 March 31, 2018  March 31, 2017

Cash dividends on equity shares declared and paid:
	� Final dividend for the year ended March 31, 2017 : ` 1.50 per share (March 31, 2016 : ` 2.00 per

share)
 158.64  31.53

	 Dividend distribution tax on final dividend  32.29  6.42
Cash dividends on CCPCPS - Series A, Series B and Series C declared and paid:
	� Final dividend for the year ended March 31, 2017 : ` Nil per share (March 31, 2016: ` 2.00 per

share) (including cumulative preference dividend) (not adjusted for bonus issue)
 -  17.81

	 Dividend distribution tax on final dividend  -  3.63
 190.93  59.39

Proposed dividends on equity shares:
	 Final cash dividend  159.04  158.64
	 Dividend distribution tax on proposed dividend  32.69  32.29

 191.73  190.93

	 Proposed dividend on Equity shares are subject to approval at the annual general meeting and is not recognised as a liability as at March 31, 2018.

13. Financial liabilities
 March 31, 2018  March 31, 2017

A) Non-current borrowings
Term loans
	 Indian rupee loans from banks (Secured)  1,014.87  1,005.62
	 Foreign currency loans from banks (Secured)  368.00  -
	 Buyer's credit (Secured)  -  188.56
Other loans
	 Vehicle loans from banks (Secured)  33.72  51.44
Total  1,416.59  1,245.62
Current maturities of non-current borrowings
Term loans
	 Indian rupee loans from banks (Secured)  399.61  523.28
	 Foreign currency loans from banks (Secured)  184.35  42.69
	 Buyer's credit (Secured)  189.16  138.59
	 Other loans
	 Vehicle loans from banks (Secured)  24.19  25.58

 797.31  730.14
Less: Amount disclosed under the head "other current financial liabilities" (Note 13 D)  (797.31)  (730.14)
Total  -  -

B) Current borrowings
Cash credits and working capital demand loans
Indian rupee loans from banks (Secured)  5,073.96  5,329.87
Foreign currency loans from banks (Secured)  1,530.53  129.03
Buyer's credit from banks (Secured)  980.68  982.81
Total  7,585.17  6,441.71

167Building Momentum

The Year in Review   Statutory Reports   Financial Statements

(All amounts in Million Rupees except for share data or as otherwise stated)

NOTES to Consolidated financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2018

	 Terms and conditions of borrowings - Laurus Labs Limited:
 (a)	 The details of Indian rupee term loans from banks are as under:

Name of the Bank
Outstanding

as on
March 31, 2018

Outstanding
as on

March 31, 2017
Sanction Amount No. of Installments

Commencement of
Installments

Rate of Interest

State Bank of India
(SBI)

 -  67.02 300.00 8 quarterly Installments
ranging from ` 15.00 to
` 22.50

June 2016 MCLR Plus 0.50% p.a
(March 31, 2017: MCLR
plus 1.90 % p.a.

State Bank of India
(SBI)#

 - 350.00 490.00 23 quarterly
Installments ranging
from ` 20.00 to ` 22.50

September 2015 MCLR Plus 0.50% p.a
(March 31, 2017: MCLR
plus 1.90 % p.a.

State Bank of India
(SBI)#

 - 377.38 450.00 20 quarterly
Installments ranging
from ` 18.00 to ` 24.00

June 2016 MCLR Plus 0.50% p.a
(March 31, 2017: MCLR

[…]

Cash and cash equivalents USD  1,245  0.08  65.04  2,840  0.18  64.84
AED  -  -  -  20  -  17.62
BRL  -  -  -  249  0.01  20.70
SGD  5,000  0.25  49.83  -  -  -

Advances from customers USD  9,885,382  642.99  65.04  6,594,669  427.59  64.84
EURO  9,113,455  734.75  80.62  9,670,637  669.67  69.25

Advances recoverable in cash
or kind

USD  520,084  33.83  65.04  516,479  33.49  64.84
EURO  81,777  6.59  80.62  235,381  16.30  69.25
GBP  3,752  0.35  92.28  54,829  4.43  80.88
CHF  1,750  0.12  68.34  3,664  0.24  64.91
JPY  36,500  0.02  0.62  77,310  0.04  0.58
CNY  46,164  0.48  10.31  -  -  -

	 * Amount less than Indian Rupees 10,000

c)	 Foreign currency sensitivity:
	� The following tables demonstrate the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in USD and EURO exchange rates, with all other

variables held constant. The impact on the Group’s profit before tax is due to changes in the fair value of monetary assets and liabilities
including foreign currency derivatives. The Group’s exposure to foreign currency changes for all other currencies is not material.

Change in USD rate Effect on profit before tax

Increase Decrease Increase/(Decrease)

March 31, 2018
USD 1.00% 1.00%  (21.76)  21.76
EURO 1.00% 1.00%  (4.98)  4.98
March 31, 2017
USD 1.00% 1.00%  (5.51)  5.51
EURO 1.00% 1.00%  (5.01)  5.01

187Building Momentum

The Year in Review   Statutory Reports   Financial Statements

(All amounts in Million Rupees except for share data or as otherwise stated)

NOTES to Consolidated financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2018

38.	 Group Information
	 Information about subsidiaries
	 The consolidated financial statements of the Group includes subsidiaries listed in the table below:

Name Principal activities
Country of
incorporation

 % of equity interest

March 31, 2018 March 31, 2017

Laurus Synthesis Inc. Chemistry, IP Development and
related services to the global
Pharmaceutical community

USA 100% 100%

Sriam Labs Private Limited (refer note 1) Active Pharmaceutical Ingredients
(APIs) and Intermediates

India 100% 100%

Laurus Holdings Limited (refer note 2) Business support services in the fields
of pharmaceuticals

UK 100%  -

Laurus Generics Inc. (refer note 3) Pharmaceutical and related services USA 100%  -
Laurus Generics GmbH (refer note 4) Pharmaceutical and related services Germany 100%  -

	 1) 	� Till October 31, 2016, the entity was an associate, with the Company having a share of 27%. With effect from November
01, 2016, the Company acquired the remaining 73% stake in the equity shares thereby making it a wholly owned
subsidiary from that date.

	 2) 	� The Company incorporated wholly owned subsidiary, Laurus Holdings Limited in UK on July 10, 2017 and consolidated the